Cash flow hedging ineffectiveness 0.3 —

Total 21.4 —

The main sources of ineffectiveness for interest rate risk hedge accounting relationships are:

 the effect of the counterparty credit risk on the fair value of the interest rate swap, which is not reflected in the fair value of the hedged item
attributable to the change in interest rate (fair value hedge);

 differences in the repricing basis between the hedging instrument and hedged cash flows (cash flow hedge); and

 upfront present values on the hedging derivatives where hedge accounting relationships have been designated after the trade date (cash
flow hedge and fair value hedge).

Additional information on net investment hedging can be found in the statement of changes in equity.

9 Financial instruments - classification
The following tables analyses the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the categories of financial instrument on an IFRS 9
basis at 31 December 2018 and on an IAS 39 basis at 31 December 2017. Assets and liabilities outside the scope of IAS 39/IFRS 9 are shown
within other assets and other liabilities.

Assets
  Amortised
  MFVPL (1) FVOCI (2) cost Other assets Total
  £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks   — — 21,650.4 21,650.4

Loans to banks - amortised cost (3)   2,344.0 2,344.0

Loans to customers - amortised cost   60,521.1 60,521.1
Amounts due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   — — 8,916.8 8,916.8
Other assets   435.3 5.6 20.9 602.8 1,064.6

31 December 2018   435.3 5.6 93,453.2 602.8 94,496.9
   Loans and
   receivables Other assets Total
   £m £m £m

Cash and balances at central banks   — — 0.1 0.1

Loans to banks - amortised cost (3)   10.7 10.7

Loans to customers - amortised cost   705.6 705.6
Amounts due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   — — 1,476.5 1,476.5

Other assets   0.5 39.0 39.5

31 December 2017   — — 2,193.4 39.0 2,232.4

Liabilities
  Held-for- Amortised Other
  trading DFV (4) cost liabilities Total
  £m £m £m £m £m

Bank deposits (5)   1,216.6 1,216.6
Customer deposits   75,023.6 75,023.6
Amounts due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   — — 7,167.4 7,167.4
Other financial liabilities   860.3 2.5 20.6 883.4
Notes in circulation   — — 1,285.7 1,285.7
Other liabilities   15.4 1,344.1 1,359.5
31 December 2018   860.3 2.5 84,729.3 1,344.1 86,936.2
   Amortised Other
   cost liabilities Total
   £m £m £m

Customer deposits   1,850.6 1,850.6
Amounts due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   250.8 21.3 272.1
Other liabilities   — 23.7 23.7
31 December 2017   2,101.4 45.0 2,146.4
Notes:
(1)   Mandatory fair value through profit or loss.
(2)   Fair value through other comprehensive income.
(3)   Includes items in the course of collection from other banks of £87.1 million (2017 - £1.8 million).
(4)   Designated as at fair value through profit or loss.
(5)   Includes items in the course of transmission to other banks of £42.3 million (2017 - £0.3 million).

Notes on the accounts

72
RBS plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

9 Financial instruments - classification continued

The above includes amounts due from/to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries

[…]

IFRS 9 changed the classification categories of financial assets from
IAS 39. Held-for-trading assets were classified to mandatory fair
value through profit or loss; loans and receivables were classified to
amortised cost; and available-for-sale assets were classified as fair
value through other comprehensive income

unless they were deemed to be in a fair value business model or
failed the contractual cash flow requirements under IFRS 9. There
were no changes in the classification and measurement of financial
liabilities.

The net increase to loan impairments under IAS 39 was £1.4 million
under the expected credit loss requirements of IFRS 9.

The impact on the Bank’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018 and the
key movements in relation to the impact on expected credit losses
and tax are as follows:

   IFRS9 impact

  31 December 31 December Expected 1 January
  2017 New 2017 credit 2018

(IAS 39) presentation re-presented losses Tax (IFRS 9)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 0.1 — 0.1 — — 0.1
Loans and advances to banks 1,487.2 (1,487.2) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost   10.7 10.7 — — 10.7
Loans and advances to customers 705.6 (705.6) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost   705.6 705.6 (1.1) — 704.5
Amounts due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   1,476.5 1,476.5 (0.3) — 1,476.2
Settlement balances 0.5 (0.5) —
Investment in group undertakings 16.7 (16.7) —
Other assets 22.3 17.2 39.5 — 0.2 39.7
Total assets 2,232.4 — 2,232.4 (1.4) 0.2 2,231.2

Deposits by banks 229.9 (229.9) —
Customer accounts 1,871.4 (1,871.4) —
Customer deposits   1,850.6 1,850.6 — — 1,850.6
Amounts due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   272.1 272.1 — — 272.1
Other liabilities 45.1 (21.4) 23.7 — — 23.7
Total liabilities 2,146.4 — 2,146.4 — — 2,146.4

Total equity 86.0 — 86.0 (1.4) 0.2 84.8
Total liabilities and equity 2,232.4 — 2,232.4 (1.4) 0.2 2,231.2

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on total equity:

Total

£m

At 31 December 2017 - under IAS 39 86.0

Expected credit losses - amortised cost assets (1.4)

Tax 0.2

At 1 January 2018 - under IFRS on transition to IFRS 9  84.8

Notes on the accounts

85
RBS plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

28 Related parties
UK Government
On 1 December 2008, the UK Government through HM Treasury
became the ultimate controlling party of The Royal Bank of Scotland
Group plc. The UK Government's shareholding is managed by UK
Government Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by the